

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



REBECCA R. HAUSSMANN, TRUSTEE OF KONSTANTIN S. HAUSSMANN TRUST,
and JACK E. CATTAN, Derivatively on behalf of BAYER AG,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

WERNER BAUMANN, WERNER WENNING, LIAM CONDON, PAUL ACHLEITNER,
OLIVER ZÜHLKE, SIMONE BAGEL-TRAH, NORBERT W. BISCHOFBERGER,

(Caption continued on inside cover).

JOINT BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

LARA SAMET BUCHWALD
CHUI-LAI CHEUNG
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 701-5800

*Attorneys for Bank of America
Corporation and BofA Securities, Inc.*

JOEL KURTZBERG
HERBERT S. WASHER
ADAM S. MINTZ
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
32 Old Slip
New York, New York 10005
Telephone: (212) 701-3000
Facsimile: (212) 269-5420

*Attorneys for Credit Suisse Group AG
and Credit Suisse AG*

WILLIAM SAVITT
NOAH B. YAVITZ
EMILY R. BARRECA
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 403-1000
Facsimile: (212) 403-2000

*Attorneys for Werner Baumann, Werner
Wenning, Norbert Winkeljohann, Liam
Condon, Paul Achleitner, Oliver Zühlke,
Simone Bagel-Trah, Norbert W.
Bischofberger, Andre van Broich,
Ertharin Cousin, Thomas Elsner,
Johanna Hanneke Faber, Colleen A.
Goggins, Heike Hausfeld, Reiner
Hoffmann, Frank Löllgen, Wolfgang
Plischke, Petra Reinbold-Knape, Sabine
Schaab, Michael Schmidt-Kießling,
Otmar D. Wiestler, Clemens A.H.
Börsig, Thomas Fischer, Petra Kronen,
Sue Hodel Rataj, Thomas Ebeling, Klaus
Sturany, Heinz Georg Webers, Detlef
Rennings, Horst Baier, Robert
Gundlach, Bayer Corp., and Bayer AG*

Date Completed: August 18, 2023

ANDRE VAN BROICH, ERTHARIN COUSIN, THOMAS ELSNER, JOHANNA HANNEKE FABER, COLLEEN A. GOGGINS, HEIKE HAUSFELD, REINER HOFFMANN, FRANK LÖLLGEN, WOLFGANG PLISCHKE, PETRA REINBOLD-KNAPE, DETLEF RENNINGS, SABINE SCHAAB, MICHAEL SCHMIDT-KIEßLING, OTMAR D. WIESTLER, NORBERT, WINKELJOHANN, CLEMENS A.H. BÖRSIG, THOMAS FISCHER, PETRA KRONEN, SUE HODEL RATAJ, THOMAS EBELING, KLAUS STURANY, HEINZ GEORG WEBERS, BAYER CORPORATION, BOFA SECURITIES, INC., BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, HORST BAIER, ROBERT GUNDLACH, and CREDIT SUISSE AG,

Defendants-Respondents,

CHRISTIAN STRENGER, SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP, and LINKLATERS LLP,

—and—

Defendants,

BAYER AG,

Nominal Defendant-Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. Bayer and the Monsanto Transaction	2
B. The Supreme Court dismisses Plaintiffs’ claims on three independent grounds, then denies renewal and reargument on one of those grounds	3
C. The First Department affirms	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT LEAVE FOR PLAINTIFFS TO RELITIGATE PERSONAL JURISDICTION	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT LEAVE FOR PLAINTIFFS TO RELITIGATE THE TRIAL COURT’S DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION OF CPLR 327(a)	11
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT LEAVE FOR PLAINTIFFS TO RELITIGATE DECADES OF PRECEDENT APPLYING THE INTERNAL AFFAIRS DOCTRINE TO THE ISSUE OF DERIVATIVE STANDING	13
IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT LEAVE FOR PLAINTIFFS TO RELITIGATE WHETHER GERMANY’S CORPORATE STATUTE IMPOSES SUBSTANTIVE CONDITIONS ON DERIVATIVE STANDING	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahlers v. Ecovation, Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1889 (4th Dep’t 2010).....	14
<i>Aybar v. Aybar</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 274 (2021).....	10 n.2
<i>Bagdon v. Phila. & Reading Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 432 (1916).....	10 n.2
<i>Batchelder v. Kawamoto</i> , 147 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Blankfein</i> , 111 A.D.3d 40 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	14
<i>City of Aventura Police Officers’ Retirement Fund v. Arison</i> , 134 N.Y.S.3d 662 (N.Y. Cty. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	15
<i>Culligan Soft Water Co. v. Clayton Dubilier & Rice LLC</i> , 118 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	15 n.4
<i>David Shaev Profit Sharing Account v. Cayne</i> , 24 A.D.3d 154 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	14
<i>David Shaev Profit Sharing Plan v. Bank of America</i> , 2014 WL 7503654 (N.Y. Cty. Sup. Ct. Dec. 29, 2014).....	14
<i>Davis v. Scottish Re Grp. Ltd.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 247 (2017).....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Deckter ex rel. Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co. v. Andreotti</i> , 170 A.D.3d 486 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	14
<i>Dragon Invs. Co. II v. Shanahan</i> , 2007 WL 4144251 (N.Y. Cty. Sup. Ct. Nov. 2, 2007).....	16
<i>Elezaj v. P.J. Carlin Constr. Co.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 992 (1997).....	12

<i>Est. of Kainer v. UBS AG</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 460 (2021)	11
<i>Ezrasons, Inc. v. Rudd</i> , 217 A.D.3d 406 (1st Dep’t 2023)	6, 15 & n.4
<i>Graczykowski v. Ramppen</i> , 101 A.D.2d 978 (3d Dep’t 1984)	13
<i>Greenspun v. Lindley</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 473 (1975)	13, 15 n.4
<i>Hart v. General Motors</i> , 129 A.D.2d 179 (1st Dep’t 1987)	6
<i>Haussmann as Tr. of Konstantin S. Haussmann, Tr. v. Baumann</i> , 217 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep’t 2023)	6
<i>In re NASD Disp. Resol.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 294 (1st Dep’t 2007)	14
<i>Int’l Painters v. Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P.</i> , 132 A.D.3d 470 (1st Dep’t 2015)	14
<i>Johnson v. Ward</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 516 (2005)	8
<i>Lerner v. Prince</i> , 119 A.D.3d 122 (1st Dep’t 2014)	6
<i>Levin v. Kozlowski</i> , 45 A.D.3d 387 (1st Dep’t 2007)	14, 15
<i>Lewis v. Dicker</i> , 459 N.Y.S.2d 215 (Kings Cty. Sup. Ct. 1982)	14
<i>Locs. 302 & 612 of Int’l Union of Operating Engineers v. Blanchard</i> , 2005 WL 2063852 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2005)	16-17
<i>Mason-Mahon v. Flint</i> , 166 A.D.3d 754 (2d Dep’t 2018)	14, 16, 17

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Vadem, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 1564155 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 62 A.3d 1224 (Del. 2013)	16
<i>Nurlybayev v. SmileDirectClub, Inc.</i> , 205 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dep’t 2022)	12
<i>O’Donnell v. Ferro</i> , 303 A.D.2d 567 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	14
<i>Paterno v. Laser Spine Inst.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 370 (2014)	8, 9
<i>Potter v. Arrington</i> , 810 N.Y.S.2d 312 (Monroe Cty. Sup. Ct. 2006)	15
<i>Presidential Realty Corp. v. Michael Square West, Ltd.</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 672 (1978)	9
<i>Siegel v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 598 (1st Dep’t 2013)	14
<i>Stephen Blau MD Money Purchase Pension Plan Trust v. Dimon</i> , 2015 WL 2127119 (N.Y. Cty. Sup. Ct. May 6, 2015)	15
<i>Vaughn v. LJ Int’l, Inc.</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 213 (2d Dist. 2009)	16
<i>Williams v. City of New York</i> , 114 A.D.3d 852 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	12 n.3
<i>Wilson v. Tully</i> , 243 A.D.2d 229 (1st Dep’t 1998)	14

Foreign Statutes

German Stock Corporation Act	2, 17
------------------------------------	-------

Statutes

BCL § 1319	4, 6, 14, 15 & n.4
------------------	--------------------

CPLR 302(a)8, 10
CPLR 327(a)3, 5, 11, 12
CPLR 327(b)5, 6, 12, 13

Rules

22 NYCRR 500.22(b)(4)7

Other Authorities

Arthur Karger, *Powers of the N.Y. Court of Appeals* § 10:37
N.Y. Ct. Appeals Civ. Jurisdiction & Prac. Outline7, 8
